Maine law.
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HIGHWAY IN TOwN OF HEBRON. 

"Air Line" road, so-called, in Crawford; said amount to be ex­
pended under the supervision of the State Highway Commis­
sion; and provided that this Resolve shall be void and of no ef­
fect unless said town in accepting this appropriation, thereby 
and in consideration thereof, shall undertake that all road ma­
terial, including clay, gravel, sand and rock, necessary for the 
improvement contemplated by this Resolve, shall be furnished 
without expense to the State, and that said town shall assumc 
and pay all damages whatsoever arising from the taking of land 
or from the change of grade, drainage or alignment deemed by 
the State Highway Commission as necessary for said improve­
ment. Said way when so improved shall be thereafter conti11-
l1ally maintained under the direction and control of said com­
mission at the joint expense of the State and said town; the 
charge against said town for maintenance of said way shall not 
exceed fifty percentum of the actual cost of such maintenance 
nor an average of thirty dollars per mile per annum, and the 
payment by said town of its said share of said maintenance 
shall be enforced in the same manner as provided in sections 
ten and twenty-five of chapter one hundred thirty of the public 
laws of nineteen hundred thirteen. The share of the State in 
said maintenance shall be paid out of the fund for adminis­
tration and maintenance created by virtue of section thirty-three 
of said chapter one hundred thirty. 

Approved March 24, 1915. 

Chapter 197. 

Resolve Appropriating Money to Aid in Repairing Highways in the Town 
of Hebron, and Providing for the Future Maintenance Thereof. 

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum 
of three hundred dollars for the year nineteen hundred fifteen 
and the sum of three hundred dollars for the year nineteen 
hundred sixteen, to aid the town of Hebron in repairing its 
highways.: said appropriations to be expended under the super­
vision of the State Highway Commission: provided that this Re·· 
solve shall be void and of no effect unless said town in accept­
ing this appropriation, thcreby and in consideration thereof, 
shall undertake that all road material, including clay, gravel, 
sand and rock, necessary for the improvement contemplated by 
this Resolve, shall be furnished without expense to the State, 
and that said town shall assume and pay all damages, what­
soever arising from the taking of land or from the change of 
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grade, drainage or alignment deemed by the State Highway 
Commission as necessary for said improvement. Said way 
when so improved shall be thereafter continually maintained 
under the direction and control of said Commission at the joint 
expense of the State and said town; the charge against said 
town for maintenance of said way shall not exceed fifty per­
centum of the actual cost of such maintenance nor an average 
of thirty dollars per mile per annum, and the payment by said 
town of its said share of said maintenance shall be enforced in 
the same manner as provided in sections ten and twenty-five of 
chapter one hundred thirty of the public laws of nineteen hun­
dred thirteen. The share of the State in said maintenance shall 
be paid out of the fund for administration and maintenance 
created by virtue of section thirty-three of said chapter one hun­
dred thirty. 

Approved March 24, 1915. 

Chapter 198. 

Resolve Appropriating Money to Aid in Repairing Long Bridge in the 
Town of Plymouth. 

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum 
of one thousand dollars to aid in repairing Long bridge, so­
called, across Plymouth pond in the town of Plymouth, pro­
vided that there be appropriated by said town of Plymouth the 
sum of one thousand dollars for the same purpose; both sums 
to be expended under the supervision of the State Highway 
Commission. 

Approved March 24, 1915. 

Chapter 199. 
Resolve in Favor of Somerset Academy for the Payment of a SUJll of 

Money Equivalent to the Amount Said Academy vVould Have Received 
if Its Average Attendance Had Exceeded Thirty Pupils. 

Resolved, That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be 
paid to the Trustees of Somerset Academy in the town of Ath­
ens, the sum or five hundred dollars, said sum being the amount 
which would have been paid to the Trustees of said academy, 
under provisions of the law for aid to academies, had the at­
tendance of students at said academy for the year ending July 
first, nineteen hundred fourteen, been sufficiently large to meet 
the requirements of the statutes providing for aid to academies. 

Approved March 2-1. 1915. 




